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=% OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: 03-4129-048-0001
Property Address: Lp % 55 E. EOQ 'tp_!
Owner REFERENCE ONLY a ‘ pIpY

Mailing Address

PA Primary Zone

4900 MULTI-FAMILY -
CONDOMINUM

Primary Land Use

0000 REFERENCE FOLIO

Generated On ; 12/8/

Short Legal Description

Beds / Baths / Half o/0/0
Floors 0
Living Units 9/ Q.D
Actual Area 0 Sq.Ft
Living Area 0 5q.Ft
Adjusted Area 0 Sq Ft
Lot Size 0 Sq.Ft
Year Built 7 1S e Taxable Value Information
. | 2017| 2016} z
Assessment Information
County
Year 217 2016 2015 :
Exemption Value 30 30
Land Value 30 30 30
Taxable Value 30 %0
Building Value $0 30 30
A $ B School Board
XF V 0 0 0
alue Exemption Value 30 50
LS ORI 30 %0 30 Taxable Value %0 $0
Assessed Value S0 $0 %0 City
Benefits information e e Y
Taxable Value $0 30
Benefit Type 2017 2016 2015
- - Regional
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {i.e. County. :
School Board, City, Regional). Exemption Value $0 $0
Taxable Value %0 $0

LOTS4&5BLK2

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il
SUNRISE HARBOUR REV PL PB 65-22

Sales Information

Previous Sale I Pricel OR Book-Page Qualification Descriptiol

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the masl current information on record, The Property Appra
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclarmer and User Agreement at http./'www . miamidade gov/info/disclaimer.asp

Version

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

EXHIBIT ™%
12/8/2017



Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

Folio

Sub-Division Owner

12/6/17, 4 57 PIA

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On | 12/6/2017

Address

1 03-4129-048-0001 (Reference)

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS || REFERENCE ONLY

Coral Gables

2 03-4129-048-0010

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS i AIDA BISHOP & ALLISON B COONER

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 1AN
Coral Gables

3 03-4129-048-0020

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS I SUSANA D GOICOCHEA

68585 F EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 1CN
Coral Gables

4 03-4129-048-0030

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il RICHARD GONZALEZ QUEVEDQ

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 1DN
Coral Gables

5 03-4129-048-0040

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il RITAB ETTMAN

6855 £ EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 1DS
Coral Gables

& 03-4129-048-0050

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS i JOANNE M GOODSTEIN

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT. 1CS
Coral Gables

7 03-4129-048-0060

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il FEDERICO VEGAS

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 1AS
Coral Gables

8 03-4128-048-0070

EDGEWATER EAST CONDOQ APTS It MARTAP LISTA

6855 E EDGEWATER OR
UNIT 28-N
Caoral Gables

g 03-4129-048-0080

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il JAMES A PADRON

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 2CN
Coral Gables

10 03-4129-048-0090

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il STEPHEN P ELSON TR3

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 20N
Coral Gables

11 03-4129-048-0100

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il JONATHAN ROBERT MURPHY
SARAH HOJNACKI MURPHY

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 2E
Coral Gables

12 03-4128-048-0110

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il THOMAS FREDERICK WALLCUTT

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 2DS
Corat Gables

hitp:/iwww.miamidade.gov/properiysearch/#/candidatesPrint
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Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

13

03-4129-048-0120

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS 1l ROBERT DICKMAN JR

12/B/17 4 57 Pa

6855 £ EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 2CS
Coral Gables

14

03-4129-048-0130

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS |l DAVID PRITCHARD &W ALVERA

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 2BS
Coral Gables

15

03-4129-048-0140

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il RICHARD GONZALEZ-QUEVEDO

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 3BN
Coral Gables

16

03-4129-048-0150

EDGEWATER EAST CONDQ APTS |l CHRISTOPHE BARAT

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 3CN
Coral Gables

17

03-4129-048-0160

EDGEWATER EAST CONDQ APTS I} ALBERTO OUCINDE

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 3DN
Coral Gables

18

03-4129-04B-0170

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS Il BERTHA M FERRAN

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT. 3E
Coral Gables

19

03-4129-048-0180

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS il ROBERT L KRAWCHECK

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT 3CS
Coral Gables

20

03-4129-048-0190

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS il JAVIER GOICOCHEA
JAVIER GOICOCHEA JTRS

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 3DS
Coral Gables

21

03-4129-048-0200

EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS |1 6855 3G PARTNERS LLC

6855 E EDGEWATER DR
UNIT: 3BS
Coral Gables

http:/fwww. miamidade gov/propertysearchi#/candidatesPrint
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6855 E Edgewater Dr

Condominium Association (Registered

Agent)

Edgewater East Condominium
Apartiments [I. Inc.

c/o lose Vargas, Manager

Registered Agent

14275 SW 142 Ave

Miami. FL 33186-6715

Page 1 of |



6855 E. EDGEWATER DRIVE
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Home

Search Results

Citizen Services

Business Services

Permits and Inspections: Search Results
& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#:
AB-10-12-3904

AB-12-02-7085

AB-12-10-1850

BL-12-02-7682

BL-12-10-1894

CE-11-06-6915

CE-11-06-6916

CE-11-06-6917

CE-14-10-2726

EL-12-02-7653

ME-16-04-7134

App. Date
12/09/2010

02/13/2012

10/29/2012

02/22/2012

10/29/2012

06/17/2011

06/17/2011

06/17/2011

10/13/2014

02/22/2012

04/26/2016

Street
Address

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
ER

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

6855
EDGEWATER
DR

Type

BOA COMPLETE
{LESS THAN
$75,000)

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
§75,000)

BOA COMPLETE
[LESS THAN
$75,000)

FENCE/GATE/WALL

ROOF / LIGHT
WEIGHT CONC

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

ELEC
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL
WORK

MECH
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL
WORK

Description

DOCK REHAB
(REBUILD DOCK)
$25000

ALUMINUM FENCE

AROUND POOL
54,400

RE ROOF
REPLACE THE
METAL MANSARD
ROOF $24642

ALUMINUM FENCE

AROUND POOL
$4,400

RE ROOF $24,642

COPPER
STANDING SEAM
METAL
ROOF/VERSALOC

TRU NQTICE
POSTED **
FRONT OF 6855
EDGEWATER
DRIVE SILVER
TOYOTA 58BVXE
FL TAG

TRU NOTICE
POSTED ***
FRONT OF 6855
EDGEWATER
SILVER MAZDA
TITAN LOST TAG
WE23K)

TRLU NOTICE
POSTED WHITE
FORD 1447TF

E-MAIL WARNING

GRAFFITI ON
DUMPSTER
INSPECTED
10/30/14 - OK

SERVICE REPAIR
ADD 200 AMP
SWITCHBOARD-
100 AMP
SUIBFEED TO
PEDESTALS AND
& COMMERCIAL
OUTLETS FOR
PEDESTALS

AJC SPLIT
SYSTEM
REPLACEMENT {2
TON) (LOBBY)
$2,350

Back to Coral Gables.com

Status

final

firal

izsued

final

final

fina!

fina

final

firal

final

final

Page | of 2

Lagon Help Contact

Issue .

Date Final Date Fees Due
12/09/2010 09/13/2012 0.00
0271372012 03/16/2012 0.00
10/29/2012 0.00
03/12/2012 03/16/2012 0.00
10/31/2012 02/08/2013 0.00
06/17/2011 06/17/2011 0.00
06/17/2011 06/17/2011 0.00
06/17/2011 06/17/2011 0.00
10/13/2014 10/13/2014 0.00
02/22/2012 04/24/2012 0.00
04/27/2016 05/04/2016 0.00

hitps://fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

CITY'S

EXHIBIT L

12/5/2017



Search Results

PW-10-12-4150 12/14/2010 6855
EDGEWATER
DR

COASTAL PERMIT

RC-17-07-2159 07/24/2017 6855 BUILDING RE
EDGEWATER CERTIFICATION
DR

UP-16-04-7135 04/26/2016 6855
EDGEWATER
BR

UPFRONT FEE

Page 2 of 2

DOCK REHAB
(REBUILD DOCK)
$25000 BOND
PAID BY
EDGEWATER
EAST
CONDOMINIUM
ASSN., INC,, C/O
CERTIFIED
PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT
CORP, 1801
CORAL WAY,
SUITE 305, MIAMI
FL 33145

BUILDING
RECERTIFICATIGN
{1967) BUILDIN
RECERTIFICATION
{1967)
CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#17-6843 AND
UNSAFE
STRUCTURES FEE

UPFRONT FEE ME- fina
16-04-7134 , A/C
SPLIT SYSTEM
REPLACEMENT (2

TON) $2,350

final 01/25/2012 09/13/2012 0.00

issued 07/25/2017 600,00

04/26/2016 04/26/2016 0.00

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. Far technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 {8am-

Spm, M-F)

htips://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

12/5/2017



Search Results Page 1 of 2

.o City of &

Coral Gable

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Lagon Help Contact
M New Permit Search
Permit Search Results
Street I Issue ;
Permitit: App. Date Address Type Description Status Date Final Date Fees Due
BL-18-03-3694 03/14/2018 6855 GENERAL REPAIRS *** SPECIAL approved 0.00
EDGEWATER INSPECTOR -
DR JUAN 1. FUENTES
P.E. T EK
CONCRETE
REPAIRS FOR 40
YR
RECERTIFICATION
$15,000
RC-17-07-2158 0772472017 6855 BLDG RECERT / BUILDING issued 07/25/2017 150.00
EDGEWATER UNSAFE STRUCT  RECERTIFICATION
DR {1967)
CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#17-6843 AND
UNSAFE
STRUCTURES FEE
UP-16-04-7135 04/26/2016 6855 UPFRONT FEE UPFRONT FEE ME- final 04/26/2016 04/26/2016  0.00
EDGEWATER 16-04-7134 , A/C
DR SPLIT SYSTEM
REPLACEMENT (2
TON) 2,350
ME-16-04-7134 04/26/2016 6855 MECH A/C SPLIT final 04/27/2016 05/04/2016  0.00
EDGEWATER COMMERCIAL / SYSTEM
DR RESIDENTIAL REPLACEMENT (2
WORK TON) (LOBBY)
$2,350
CE-14-10-2726 10/13/2014 6855 CODE ENF E-MAIL WARNING final 10/13/2014 10/13/2014  0.00
EDGEWATER WARNING GRAFFITI ON
DR PROCESS DUMPSTER
INSPECTED
10/30/14 - OK
BL-12-10-1894 10/29/2012 6855 ROOF / LIGHT RE ROOF 324,642 final 10731/2012 02/08/2013  0.00
EDGEWATER WEIGHT CONC COPPER
DR STANDING SEAM
METAL
ROOF/VERSALOC
AB-12-10-1890 10/29/2012 6855 BOA COMPLETE  RE ROOF final 10/29/2012 01/08/2018  0.00
EDGEWATER (LESS THAN REPLACE THE
DR $75,000) METAL MANSARD
ROOF 524642
EL-12-02-7653 02/22/2012 6855 ELEC SERVICE REPAIR  final 02/22/2012 04/24/2012  0.00
EDGEWATER COMMERCIAL/  ADD 200 AMP
DR RESIDENTIAL SWITCHBOARD-
WORK 100 AMP
SUIBFEED TO
PEDESTALS AND
6 COMMERCIAL
QUTLETS FOR
PEDESTALS
BL-12-02-7682 02/22/2012 6855 FENCE/GATE/WALL ALUMINUM FENCE final 03/12/2012 03/16/2012  D.00
EDGEWATER AROUND POOL
DR 54,400
AB-12-02-7085 02/13/2012 6855 BOA COMPLETE  ALUMINUM FENCE final 02/13/2012 03/16/2012  0.00
https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 4/5/2018



Search Results

CE-11-06-6917

CE-11-06-6916

CE-11-06-6915

PW-10-12-4150

AB-10-12-3904 12/09/2010 6855

06/17/2011

06/17/2011

06/17/2011

12/14/2010

EDGEWATER (LESS THAN
OR $75,000)
6855 CODE ENF
EDGEWATER WARNING
DR PROCESS
6855 CODE ENF
EDGEWATER WARNING
DR PROCESS
6855 CODE ENF
EDGEWATER WARNING
DR PROCESS
6855 COASTAL PERMIT
EDGEWATER

DR

80A COMPLETE
EDGEWATER (LESS THAN
DR $75,000)

ARQUND PQOL
$4,400

TRU NOTICE
POSTED WHITE
FORD 1447TF

TRU NOTICE
POSTED ***
FRONT OF 6855
EDGEWATER
SILVER MAZDA
TITAN LOST TAG
WB23K]

TRU NOTICE
POSTED **
FRONT OF 6855
EDGEWATER
DRIVE SILVER
TOYOTA 588VXE
FL TAG

DOCK REHAB
(REBUILD DOCK)
$25000 BOND
PAID BY
EDGEWATER
EAST
CONDOMINIUM
ASSN,, INC., C/O
CERTIFIED
PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT
CORP, 1801
CORAL WAY,
SUITE 305, MIAMI
FL 33145

DOCK REHAB
(REBUILD DOCK})
$25000

fina 06/17/2011 06/17/2011 .00

final 06/17/2011 06/17/2011 0.00

final 06/17/2011 06/17/2011 0.00

final 01/25/2012 09/13/2012 0.00

final 12/09/2010 09/13/2012 .00

The City's online services ate protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please cali 305-569-2448 (Gam-

5pm, M-E).

https://fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

4/5/2018



MobilcEyes Page 1 of 2

City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax {305) 460-5598

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code Nothing in this report

supersedes any previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures
as indicated

Occupant Name: Edgewater East condos - 20 Units Inspection Date:  10/9/2017
Address: 6855 East Edgewater Drive InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Apartment / Condo

Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight
305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com
Suite: Qcc. 8q. Ft.: 0
Occupant Number: 018556
Insp.

Result Location Code Set Code
NFPA 72 07
. ; . 10.2.1.1 - Is the fire alarm system tagged and
Fail Floor 1 S‘hapter 10 Inspection, Testing, and all system is normal?
aintenance
Comment: Performance Verification.
To ensure operational integrity, the fire alarm system shall have an inspection, testing, and
maintenance program. Inspection, testing, and maintenance programs shall satisfy the requirements
of this Code, shall conform to the equipment manufacturer's published instructions, and shall verify
correct operation of the fire alarm system
Failure to repair and certify fire alarm system for the year.
Fail Floor 1 FL NFPA 101 13 4.6.12.1 - Fire Alarm system tagged and free of
Tactical trouble conditions
Comment: Fire alarm system must have a current Tag and free of troubles.
Failure to repair and certify fire alarm system for the year.
Fail Floor 1 FL NFPA 10113 8.7.4.1 - Excerpt. Where required by the

Fire extinguishers provisions of another section of...

Comment: Provide one 2A10BC for every 1,500SF ordinary hazard or 75 feet travel distance.
Serviced and tagged annually

Failure to certify fire extinguishers for the year.

Inspector Comments: Posted Notice of viclation by mailboxes picture taken. 10/10/17

A re-inspection will accur an or after 11/10/2017.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subject to penalties up to anmqﬂ?ﬁlsthe
issuance of Civil Citations in the amount of $200 per violation / per day.

EXHIBIT 6

http://www.mobile-eyes.com/InspectPortal_ViewReport.asp?(ile=10001470R-14124669635 12/4/2017



MobileEyes

Page 2 of 2

Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including
but not limited to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of all work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change

without prior notice,

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please
contact the inspector listed at the top of this report.

Company
Representative;

Inspector:

Signatura valid only in mobile-eyes documents

No Signature
10/9/2017

ard \W™sjght '

V0T 212046 PM

Sugnature valid only in mobile-eyes documents

Leonard Veight
10/9/2017

http://www.mobile-eyes.com/InspectPortal ViewReport.asp?file=10001470R-14124669655 12/4/2017



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crrr Hat, 405 Bittvore Way
CoraL Gasees, Fomna 33134

4/2512017

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APTS II INC

C/0 JOSE VARGAS, MIAMI MANAGEMENT INC ¢015 3430 0000 41y ?S527
14275 SW 142 AVE

MIAMI FL 33186

RE: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR, CORAL GABLES, FL
FOLIO # 341290480001
Recentification of Building 40 Years or Older

Gentlemen:

As per the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser’s office the above referenced property address is forty (40) years old,
or older, having been built in 1967. In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a
Florida Regisiered Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a completed Recertification Report
(“Report™) must be submitted to this Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter. Submittal of
the Report doces not constitute recertification; it must be approved by this department.

[n addition to the Report you must submit a cover letier stating the struclure meets the requirement for the building

recertification. Furthcrmore, the Parking Lot Niumination and Guardrails Compliance forms will also be required; no
additional documents or pholographs are necessary.

In the event repairs or modifications are found to be necessary, the Building Official is able 1o grant an extension of one
hundred fifty (150) calendar days from the date of this letter to obtain the necessary permits and perform the repairs.
Recertification will 1ake place once a revised Report is approved and all required permits are closed.

The Architect or Engincer may oblain the required Form, “Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building
Recertification,” from the follawing link: http://www.miamidade.gov/pa/propertyrecertification.asp. The Recertification
Report fee of $380.63 and additional document and filing fees shall be submitted to the Development Services

Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3™ Floor, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134. In order to avoid delays please submit in
person in arder to calculate the fees accordingly.

Failure to submit the required Report within the allowed time will result in declaring the structure unsafe and referring
the matter to the City's Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) without further notice; a $600.00 administrative fee will
be imposed. The Board may impose additional fines of $250.00 for each day the violation continues, may enter an order
of demolition, may assess all costs of the proceedings along with the cost of demolition and any other required action.

The Department’s working hours are Monday through Friday, 7:30am to 3:30pm, tel: (305) 460-5235.

Thank you for your prompt altention to this matter.

s

. Lo
Building Official CITY'S Qof"'fQ

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 + Puowe: (305) 460-5235 + Fax {305) %OEXH l B IT q

i



COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A Si

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

.+ M Print your name and address on the raverse X 01 Agent
so that we can return the card to you. _L) Addresses
W Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, . Nk e) N C. Data of Delivery
or an the front if space parmilts. s 4 L
1. Article Addressed to: | D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 LJ Yes

EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APTS II INC
JOSE VARGAS, MIAMI MANAGEMENT INC
14275 SW 142 AVE

MIAMI, FL 33186

If YES, anter delivery address below: [ No

3. Semvice Type O3 Priarity Mall Express®

O Adult Signature O3 Reglsterad Mail™

O Adutt Signature Restricied Delivery I:lB:ﬁ‘l’slemdMailﬂastt*tadl
od Mai®

O Cextifl oy
90 9403 0940 5223 8108 52 O Certified Mall Restrictad Delivary 5 Retum Receipt for |
G Collact on Merchancdisa u (
2. Articte Number (Transfar from service fabe]) O Coflect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Tl Signature Confirmalion™ |

O Insured Mail O Signature Confimation

7015 3430 €000 L”I'-I 1527 D:Wnsg_udssglmaﬂmtﬂcladoau\lw Fiestricted Delivery

+ P8 Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 2 047 eece e+, Domestic Return Receipt




SIROMTIEN - RIUBT - Hyman - LBmer
OB L 100 - Mars - Sabel

$ R H L - L A W . € O M

ROBERTO C. BLANCH REPLY TO CORAL GABLES OFFICE
RBLANGU@SRIL-LAR .COM

July 24, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CERTIFIED MAIL —RRR

AND REGULAR MAIL

Manuel Lopez, PE, Building Official
Development Services Department
City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3™ Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments Il, Inc. (“Association”)

Dear Mr. Lopez:

The undersigned law firm represents the above-referenced Association. We are in receipt of your letter,
dated April 25, 2017, pertaining to the Association’s obligation to submit a Recertlﬁcatlon Report (the “Report”)
within go days from the date of your letter, or by no later than today, July 24", 2017. The Association engaged an
Engineer who prepared the attached Report, however, the repairs and modifications specified therein as being
necessary could not be completed by today, July 24, 2017. As of now, the Association has completed a portion of
the electrical work, and humbly requests a one hundred fifty (150) day extension of time in order for the
Association to complete the remainder of the work outlined as necessary in the attached Report.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. |look forward to your response. In the interim, if you should
have any questions or wish to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

SIEGFRIED, RIVERA, HYMAN, LERNER,
DE LA TORRE, MARS & SOBEL, P.A.

RobeTo @=Blanc
RCB/cla
Enclosures
cc: Property Manager

Board of Directors
H:\LIBRARY\CASES\7326\2140123\3D98634.D0OC

201 Alhambra Circle Eleventh Floor Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Miami-Dade: 305.442.3334 Fax: 305.443.3292  Toll Free: 800.737.1390



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crrv Hatt 405 BiTMoRE Way
Corar GaBLEs, FLoRiDa 33134

July 26, 2017

Edgewater East Condo Apts II
6855 E. Edgewater Drive
Coral Gables, Florida 33133-7016

ADDRESS: 6855 E. Edgewater Drive
PROPERTY FOLIO #: 03-4129-048-0010

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received the 40-year Building Recertification Report (“Report™) you
submitted for the above property address. Please note the Report indicates remedial repairs must
be done to the structure in order for it to meet minimum requirements stipulated for safe
occupancy as prescribed in the Miami-Dade County Code, Section 8-11.

Pursuant to said Code, you must complete the repairs one hundred and fifty (150} calendar days
trom the date of the recertification notice, April 25, 2017, Once the repairs have been completed
the original architect/enginecr shall provide a follow-up Report and cover letter indicating the
building is now recommended for recertification.

If you have any questions regarding the specific repairs identified in the Report please contact
the original architect/engincer which prepared the Report. If you have further questions contact
us at (305) 460-5235.

Sincerely,
1\;%2. Lopnﬁi.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 - Puone: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) 460-5261



Garcia, Belkys

T e s
From: Garcia, Belkys
Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2017 11:01 AM
To: ‘Nicole Kurtz'
Cc: Lopez, Manuel; Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta; Goizueta, Virginia
Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments Il Inc. (the "Association’) - 6855 E.
Edgewater Dr #RC17072159
Attachments: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR.pdf.html

Nicole,

Please see Attached letter from July 26, 2017 regarding the above Subject address. The deadline to be recertified is
September 25, 2017,

Thank you,

Dethys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Flarida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

"ORAL
ABLES

T Cray Bratanan

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure,

From: Nicole Kurtz [mailto:nkurtz@srhl-law.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2017 10:52 AM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Lopez, Manuel; Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association'}

Good moming Belkys,

Thank you for your response. Please see the buiiding information below:



Bulding Recertification
Namie of itle: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS
Mreet Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR

Building ofticial 1ol number: 03-4129-048-0200 (Typ)

Sincerely,

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455  Fax: 305-443-3282
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facehook e Twitler s Linkedin s Youlube

SIEqiTied - Riugra - Kyman - Lemes
DB LaTore - mars - Sane

5 & W L - L A W . L O M

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

From: Garcia, Belkys [ mailto:bgarcia@coralgables.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2017 7:55 AM

To: Nicole Kurtz

Cc: Lopez, Manuel

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments I, Inc. (the "Association')

Good morning,

Your email has been forwarded to me. Please provide an address and folio number on the letter for the property
you are requesting an extension for. Once the information is on the letter please re-submit and 1 will forward it to
the Building Official for review.

Thank you,

Betkys Farcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229
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Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications 1o or {rom State and Local
OfTicials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therelore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Nicole Kurtz [mailto:nkurtz@srhl-law.com]

Sent: Monday, August 28, 2017 2:51 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments 1I, Inc. {the "Association’)

Mr. Lopez,

The undersigned firm represents the above-reference Association. Attached please find our correspondence. dated tuly 24, 2017, 1o
which we have not yet received a response. The Association remains actively working on the required repairs pursuant to the
Engineer Report submitted. With regard to such repairs, the Association is requesting a 150 day extension in order to complete the
remainder of the work outlined in the Engincer Report. Please confirm if the City approves of such request. thank you.

Smcerely,

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 » Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook e Twitter  LinkedIn ¢ Youtube

SIEqiied - RIUera - Hyman - Lemer
02 3T0rFe - IS5 - S0DEf

S R W L - L AW . L D M

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s} named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon

3



request. Your cmail communications may thercfore be subject to public disclosure.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
plcase visit http://www.mimecast.com

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit htip://www.mimecast.com
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NICOLE K. KURTZ REPLY TO CORAL GABLES OFFICE
\kLRT?’.::_T;,’iIIIII.—L;\\\ LOM

September 20, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CERTIFIED MAIL - RRR

AND REGULAR MAIL

Manuel Lopez, PE, Building Official
Development Services Department
City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3™ Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments I, Inc. {“Association”) C
Dear Mr. Lopez: @ %Bb E ) EO\Q& m

O LA2G DR OO\D
As you may be aware, the undersigned law firm represents the above-referenced
Association. We appreciate your letter, dated July 26, 2017, which provided the
Association with an extension of time, through September 22, 2017, to complete the
repairs referenced as necessary in the Association’s Engineer's Recertification Report.
Due to the recent hurricane, the progress of the repair work has been significantly
delayed. As such, the Association humbly requests a ninety (90) day extension of time
from september 22, 2017, in order for the Association to complete the remainder of the
work outlined as necessary in the Engineer's Recertification Report.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. i look forward to your response. In
the interim, if you should have any questions or wish to discuss this matter in areater
detail, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

SIEGFRIED, RIVERA, HYMAN, LERNER,
DE LA TORRE, MARS & SOBEL, P.A.

i Vs
a - —
7 /”gfffi A5
4 i .
Nicole R. Kurtz
NRK
Enclosure(s)

cc: Property Manager

Board of Directors
HALIBRARY\CASES\7326\2140123\3EC8469.00C

201 Alhombra Circle Eleventh Floor Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Miomi-Dade: 305.442.3334  Fox: 305.443.3292  Toll Free: 800.737.13%0



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Hav 405 Bienvore Way
CoraL GabLES, FLomipa 33134

September 25, 2017

Siegfried. Rivera. Hyman, Lerner, De la Torre, Mars, Sobel
201 Alhambra Circle, 11" Floor
Coral Gables. Florida 33134

ADDRESS: 6855 E. Edgewater Drive
PROPERTY FOLIO #: 03-4129-048-0010

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has rcceived the 40-year Building Recertification Report (“Report”) you
submitted for the above property address. Please note the Report indicates remedial
repairs must be done to the structure in order for it to meet minimum requirements

stipulated for safe occupancy as prescribed in the Miami-Dade County Code. Section 8-
11.

By these means, [ am granting you ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter to
provide the Recertification Report. Please note we will not be able to grant additional
extensions; therefore, repairs to comply with the recertification criteria shall take place
during these ninety (90) calendar days.

If you have any questions I can be reached at 305-460-5242,

Sincerely,

Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GaBLES, FLoRIDA 33114-1549 + PHonE: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case No. 17-6843

Petitioner,

Vs,

EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS I, INC. Return receipt number:

c/o Jose Vargas. Manager

14275 S.W. 142™ Avenue 91 7108 2133 3532 5910 BO0O3

Miami. Florida 33186-6715

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: December 18, 2017

Re: 6855 LI, Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida 33146, and legally descnbed as Lots 4 & 5. Block
2. of EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS [l SUNRISE HARBOUR REV, according to the Plat thereof,
as recorded 1n Plat Book 65, Page 22, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having
folio number 03-4129-048-0001 ("Property").

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Asticle II1. Chapter 103 of the City Code, pertaining 1o unsafe structures, and Section 8-
[1 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicabte in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant io
Scction 105-1 86(j)(13) of the City Code lor failure to timely comply with the maintenance and

recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County
Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board
("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Ilall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida
33134, on January 8, 2018, at 2:00 p.m,

You may appeal the decision of the Building Otficial 1o the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence: however.
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure 10 appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134,
bgarciaia coralgables.com. tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., tel: (305) 460-5235.



If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order
that the structure be vacated. boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required
Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing.
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for cach day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings. in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Aot WXJ&M_»—

Bflkys G'mln cretary to the Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a Jobbyist pursuant o the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staft, boards, commitiees andor the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Presentations made to this Board are subject to the Ciy's False Claims Ordinance, Chapter 39 of the City of Coral
Gables Code.

Pursuant to Scction 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she wili need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to he based,
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transeript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elejabarrieta. Esq., Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Managemeni (E-mail: relejabarrietaie.coralgables.com. Telephone: 305-722-8686. TTY TDD:
305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

Any person with a disability requinng communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other
auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator.
Raquel  Elejabarmeta, Esq., Director of  Labor Relations and Risk  Managememt  (E-mail:
relejabarrictajy coralgables.com. Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY ' TDD: 305-442-1600). at least three (3) business
days belore the meeting.



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

caset: \1-L¥HD

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board, Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearing

I, A(’D&’é—: —‘?AZ_ , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF (0855 €. EAmmm ,ON . \B. 0\

!

AT 'S0 am . Droe

N \\055 Rz é > E =
Employee’s Printed Name Employee’s Slgnature

STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ( E; day of DQCJLr\tubQJ"

the year 2017, by 4 NG P o2 who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

N Pt d P

Expires Apfl 29, 2019 Ndtary Public (}

Barded They Trey Fain Insurance B20-305-T019




6855 E. EDGEWATER DRIVE




This instrument prepared by and

alier recording return to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 33134-5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR TIHE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY QI CORAL GABLES, Casc No. 17-6843
Petitioner.

Vi,

EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS I, INC.
c'o Jorge Vargas, Manager

14275 S.W. 142" Avenue

Miami, Florida 33186-67135

Respondent.

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board ("Board™) of the City of Coral
Gables {("City"), on January §, 2018, on the Notice of Unsate Structure Violation for Failure to
Recertify and Notice of Hearing ("Notice™). The Board. having heard the arguments of the
parties and having considered any evidence presented. hereby enters this Order Declaring
Structure Unsafte ("Order') and finds. concludes. and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact
l. The City properly served all required notices on the owner, EDGEWATER LEAST
CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS II. INC., and any lienholders of record for the structure located
on the property at 6855 E. Edgewater Drive and having folio number 03-4129-048-0001 (the

“Structure™).
8 As of the date this Notice the Structure has failed to comply with the inspection report

requirement and minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals, required by Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code
("Report”). Therefore, the Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to
Section 103-186()) (13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and

recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.



Order
3. it is, therefore. ORDERED: The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
owner shall recertify the structure within 90 days of the datc of this Order; to include permits and
inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the Recertification Report; b} if the requirement is not
completed within the 90 days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for cach day the violation
continues.
4. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to request an
inspection of City rccords and of the Property, as applicable, to determine compliance with
this Order and to notify the City of any compliance action taken.
5. Payment of cosis, fines, and demolition by Ciry. The Owner shall pay. within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City's administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
the Building Ofticial may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that the
structure be vacated. boarded, secured, and posted {including, but not limited to. requesting the
electric utility to temunate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may scll as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
dispose of the contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a ftine of $250 for each
day the violation continuces past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a lien
against the Owner and the Property. The Board may aiso enter an order of demolition and assess
all costs of the procecdings and demolition and other required action for which the City shall
have a lien against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is receitified in compliance
the terms of this Order, the City shall not issuc any further development approvals for the
Property, including. but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval s
required to comply with the terms of this Order.
0. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment Hen for its administrative costs, the costs of corrective action, and any ftines imposed
by the Board, including but not limited to, securing the Structure and demolition ("Costs™),
against the real and personal property of the Owner. including the Property. The lien for Costs
shall have equal dignity with a lien for taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this
Order and an affidavit for any additional Costs. as applicable. Once recorded in the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Flonda, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers. successors in interest. or assigns. and the findings herein shall be binding
upon the Owner and any subsequent purchasers. successors in interest or assigns.

7. City's remedies arc cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforee its
code by any other lawful means.
8. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order. the City may

issuc a Notice of Non-Compliance ("Notice"). The Respondent may request an administrative
hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent complied with the
terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in wnting to Belkys Garcia, Secretary
to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 403 Biltmore Way, 3rd
Floor. Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717. bgarciawcoralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. The
Development Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m..
tel: (305) 460-5235. Failure to request an administrative hearing within seven (7) days after
service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent's right to the hearing. The
Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing, if the
Respondent does not prevail at the hearing,.



DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County. Florida. on
this 12" day of January, 2018.

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

SLCI‘L!['!I’}' to 1hL Bn

Notice of Deadline to Appeal
PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.
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DATE 01/16/2018 1212 23 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT. MIA-DADE CTY

This instrument prepared by and

after rccording retum to

Belkys Garcia

Sceretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

Cnty ot Coral Gables

405 Baltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FLL 33134-5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FORTIIE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Casc No. 17-6843
PPetitioner.,

V&,

EDGFWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS I, INC.
cto Jorge Vargas, Manager

14275 S.W, 142™ Avenue

Muam, Flonda 33186-6715

iespondent,

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board ("Board") of the City of Coral
Gables ("City"). on January 8, 2018, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to
Recertify and Notice of Hearing ("Notice"). The Board. having heard the arguments of the
parties and having considered any evidence presented. hereby enters this Order Declaning
Structurc Unsafe ("Order') and finds. concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact
I The City properly scrved all required notices on the owner, EDGEWATER EAST
CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS IL. INC,, and any lienholders of record for the structure located
on the property at 6855 E. Edgewater Drive and having folio number 03-4129-048.0001 (the

“Structure™).
2. As of the date this Notice the Structure has failed to comply with the inspection report

requircment and mimmum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals, required by Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Codc
("Report™). Therefore, the Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to
Section 105-186(j) (13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and

recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.
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Order
> It is, therefore. ORDERED: The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
owner shall recertify the structure within 90 days of the date of this Order: to include permits and
inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the Recertification Report; b) if the requirementt is not
completed within the 90 days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for cach day the violation
continucs.
4. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Qwner to request an
inspection ot City secords and of the Property, as applicable, to determine compliance with
this Order and to notify the City of any compliance action taken.
a. Payment of costs, fines, and demolition by Ciny. The Owner shall pay. within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City's administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs ot
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
thc Building Ofticial may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that the
structure be vacated, boarded. sccured, and posted (including, but not hmited to. requesting the
clectric utility 1o terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may scll as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
disposc of the contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a fine ot 52350 tor cach
day the violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a lien
against the Owner and the Property. The Board may also enter an order of demolition and assess
all costs of the proceedings and demalition and other required action for which the City shall
have a lien against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is recertified in comphiance
the terms of this Order, the City shall not issuc any further development approvals for the
Property, including. but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval is
required to comply with the terms of this Order.
6. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The Oity shall have a special
assessment lien {or its administrative costs, the costs of corrective action, and any fines imposed
by the Board, inclucding but not limited to, securing the Structure and demohition ("Cosis"),
against the real and personal property of the Owner, including the Property. The hen for Costs
shall have equal dignity with a lien for taxcs. In order to have this lien. the City shall record this
Order and an athdavit for any additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded 1n the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers. successors in interest, or assigns, and the {indings herein shall be binding
upon the Owner and any subsegquent purchasers. successors in interest or assigns.

7. City's remedies arc cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce its
code by any other lawful mcans.
8. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order. the City may

1ssuc a Notice of Non-Compliance ("Notice"). The Respondent may request an administrative
hearing that shall be strictly limited to determuning whether the Respondent complied with the
terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in wnting to Belkys Garcia, Secretary
to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717, bgarcia{,coralgables.com, tel: (303) 460-5229. The
Deveciopment Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.mn..
tel: (305) 460-5235. Failure to request an administrative hearing within seven (7) days after
service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s nght to the heanng, The
Respondent shall be hable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing. if the
Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.
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DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County. Flonda, on
this 12" day of January, 2018.

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

Bl Jos e

Sccrcfl'uy to thi Bn

Natice of Deadline to Appeal
PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.



Garcia, Belkys

From: Garacig, Belkys

Sent: Thursday, April 5, 2018 11:13 AM

To: "Cristi Acosta’

Cc: ‘Roberto Blanch'; 'Nicole Kurtz'

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments Il Inc. {the "Association”) - 6855 E
Edgewater Dr #RC17072159 - Notice of Hearing

Attachments: NOTICE OF HEARING - APRIL.pdf

Good marning Cristi,

Please see Attached Notice of Hearing as you've been scheduled for the April 16" hearing per your request. As |
explained on the phone, there is a $150.00 additional administrative fee for requesting to appear before to the Board.
This fee can be paid along with the other administrative fees when submitting the Recertification Report.

Thank you,

Beltys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 305.460.5229

"ORAL
ABLES

To iy Dt

from: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 12:58 PM
To: 'Nicole Kurtz'

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments Il, Inc. (the "Association") - Association Fees - 6855 E Edgewater
Dr #RC17072159

Good afternoon,
I just checked and the payment was made January 29, 2018. Thank you for letting me know.

Thank you,

Belbys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134



Office: 305.460.5229

"ORAL
ABLES

T Cory Brat i

From: Nicale Kurtz [mailto:nkurtz@srhl-law.comi

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 11:03 AM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments I}, Inc. {the "Association") - Association Fees - 6855 E Edgewater
Dr #RC17072159

Good mornming Belkys.
I understand that payment has been made. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.
Sincerely.

Nicofe R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 » Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook = Twitter e Linkedin s Youtube

SIEATIEd - RiVEra - Hyman - Lemer
0C L2101 - nars - S0Del
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This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

From: Garcia, Belkys [mailto:bgarcia@coralgables.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 7:56 AM

To: Nicole Kurtz

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association™) - Association Fees - 6855 E
Edgewater Dr #RC17072159

Good morning,



OK, once they make the payment please let me know.
If you need additional assistance with this matter don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Belhys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 305.460.5229

"ORAL
(JABLES

T Crey Brataned

From: Nicole Kurtz [mailto:nkurtz@srhl-law.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 2:54 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments I, Inc. {the "Association") - Association Fees - 6855 E Edgewater
Dr #RC17072159

Good afiernoon Belkys,

[ jusi now received confirmation that the Association will be in a position to make payment by Monday of next weck. January 29,
2018,

Thanks,

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 ¢ Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook e Twilter « Linkedin » Youtube

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.
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From: Garcia, Belkys [mailto:bgarcia@coralgables.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 7:52 AM

To: Nicole Kurtz

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments 1I, Inc. (the "Association™) - Association Fees - 6855 E
Edgewater Dr #RC17072159

Good morning Nicole,

I have been out of the office. Please note, the current balance is $629.00. The additional $29 is for recording the Order
with Miami-Dade County Clerk of the Courts.

The fees can be paid online via our Online Services if the Association would prefer. If paid in person, the Cashier’s
working hours are weekdays, 7:30 am to 3:20 pm. If they need additionzl time to pay this amount that is fine, just please
let me know once they've paid.

Thank you,

Belliys Qancia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 3054605229

"ORAL
ABLES

Tawe Crry Deat 1ot

From: Nicole Kurtz [mailto:nkurtz@srhl-law.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 11:22 AM

To: Garcia, Belkys
Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta
Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association") - Assaciation Fees

Good afternoon Belkys,
1 am writing to follow up on the requests in the correspondence below, thanks!

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 « Fax: 305-443-3202



www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook e Twilter e Linkedin e Youtube

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

From: Nicole Kurtz

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 10:28 AM

To: 'Garcia, Belkys'

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Candominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association") - Association Fees

Good moming Belkys,

I just Ieft a voicemail with your office regarding the attached order. Please call me at the office (305) 442-3334 Ext. 435 at your
convenience,

Thank you,

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 » Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook s Twitter s LinkedIn s Youtube

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

From: Nicole Kurtz

Sent: Monday, January 15, 2018 1:07 PM

To: 'Garcia, Belkys'

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: RE: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association") - Association Fees



Good aftermoon Belkys,

In addition to clarifying the total amount of fees owed to the City, as set forth in my email below, would you be m a position to provide
the Association with an extension of time (perhaps 10 days from the original 1/19/18 deadline) to submit payment to the City of Coral
Gables? The Association is not able to process payments through its management company by the original 1/19/18 deadline.

Thanks!

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Tarre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Ext. 455 « Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facehook e Twitler » Linkedin ¢ Youtube

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

From: Nicole Kurtz

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 4:46 PM

To: 'Garcia, Belkys'

Cc: Roberto Blanch; Cristi Acosta

Subject: Edgewater East Condominium Apartments II, Inc. (the "Association") - Assaciation Fees

Good afiermoon Belkys,

1 am wrting 10 confirm the specific amount owed by the Association to the City ol Coral Gables pursuant to the attached order. We left
a voicemail with your office today regarding this matter as well. Article 5 of the attached order confirms that the Association owes $600
lor administrative costs, plus recording fees—what is the amount of the recording fees?

Thank you,

Nicole R. Kurtz, Esq.

Siegfried, Rivera, Hyman, Lerner, De La Torre, Mars & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Eleventh Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108

Tel: 305-442-3334 Exi. 455 « Fax: 305-443-3292
www.srhl-law.com e nkurtz@srhl-law.com

Follow us on: Facebook e Twiller » LinkedIn » Youtube




This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, are intended only for use by the addressee{s) named herein and may contain
legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attachments thereta, is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me by replying to this message and permanently deleting the
original and any copy of this e-mail and any printout thereof.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com

Plecase Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon
request. Your email communications may therefore be subjcct to public disclosure,

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com

This cmail has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit hitp://www.mimecast.com




BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY O CORAL GABLES. Casc No. 17-6843
Petitioner,

VS,

EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS 11, INC. Return receipt number;
¢/o Jose Vargas. Manager
14275 S.W. 142" Avenue 3 3932 &
Miami. Florida 33186-6715 g Gellh e 32 5887 0763

Respondent,

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: Apnil 3, 2018

Re: 6855 E. Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida 33146, and legally described as Lots 4 & 5. Block
2. of EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS [l SUNRISE HARBOUR REV, according to the Plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 63, Page 22, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having
folto number 03-4129-048-0001 ("Property™).

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relatiang to the Structure in
accordance with Article L Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-
Il of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsaii pursuant to
Scction 105-1 86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County
Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board
("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida
33134, on April 16, 2018, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of’ altorney from you at the time ol the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City ol
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Bilunore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134,
bgarciaia coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development Services Department’s hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.. tel: (305) 460-3235.



[f the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order
that the structure be vacated. boarded, secured, and posted {including but not limited to, requesting the
clectric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required
Action is completed. The Building Ofticial may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If'the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for cach day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Plcase govern yourself accordingly.

Pl wﬁjw@

Bftlkys Garckiu. Sércmry to the Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the crty staft, boards, committees audior the City
Commisston. A copy of the Ovdinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Presentations made to this Board are subject to the City's False Claims Ordinance, Chapter 39 of the City of Coral
Gables Code.

Pursuant to Section 2860105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
procecdings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language i order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
porton of the meeting should contact the City's ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elgjabarrieta. Lsq., Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrietau.coralgables.com. Telephone: 303-722-8686. TTY TDD:
305-442-1600), at least three {3) business days before the mieeting,

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other
auxthary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator,
Raquel  Elejabarrieta,  Fsq., Director of  Labor Relations and  Risk Management  (IE-mil:
relejabarrielaty coralgables.com, Telephone: 303-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600). at least three (3) business
days before the meeting,



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case #: \l"\_ (Q%Lkb

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board. Notice of Unsafc Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertity and Notice of Hearing

\XDQGE, P'\ ND DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF (0355 €. Eo\%’;ko&.tﬁx on &-5-\B
fonuse

AT JDO) A

~ 00 \\\
Employcu s Printed Name Employm\%%

&

STATE OF FLORIDA )
$S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscrjged before me this 6 ~_day of O—D/h L .

LOO who is personnlly known to

the year 2018, by hak.
)

me.

My Commission Expires:

i, BELKYS GARCIA P){ " . S}/Xw
M"* . Commission # FF 185232 ( f/

-.- Expires Aprl 28, 2019 tary Pub IL
K7 ﬁ{é wmtwrmwm‘




6855 E. EDGEWATER DRIVE
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12/6/17, 5 05 PM

CORIDNATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation
EDGEWATER EAST CONDOMINIUM APARTMENTS I, INC.

Eiling Information

Document Number 712156

FEI/EIN Nusmber 58-2219524

Date Filed 01/25/1967

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event CANCEL ADM DISS/REV
Event Date Filed 11/01/2004

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

6855 EDGEWATER DR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33133

Changed: 03/08/2017

Mailing Address

14275 SW 142 AVE
MIAMI, FL 33186

Changed: 03/08/2017

Registered Agent Name & Addrgss

VARGAS, JOSE, MANAGER
MIAMI MANAGEMENT, INC
14275 SW 142 AVE

MIAMI, FL 33186

Name Changed; 03/08/2017

Address Changed: 03/08/2017
Officer/Director Detall

hitn:/isearch.sunbiz,arg/inguiry/CorporationSearchfSearchResul. . %20East& listNameOrder=EDGEWATEREASTCONDOMINIUMAPARTMY% 207121560

Page 1of 3



petail by Entity Name 12/6/17, 5 05 PM

Name & Address

Title TD

ELSON, STEVEN P
7260 SW 116TH STREET
PINECREST, FL 33156

Title PD

PADRON, JAMES
5440 SW 87 STREET
MIAMI, FL 33143

Title D

ETTMAN, RITA
6855 E. EDGEWATER DR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Title D

KRAWCHECK, ROBERT
C/O C.P.M.CORPORATION
1801 CORAL WAY, STE. 305
MIAMI, FL 33145

Title Secretary, D

PRITCHARD, ALVERA

C/O C.P.M.CORPORATION
1801 CORAL WAY, STE. 305
MIAMI, FLL 33145

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2015 04/06/2015
2016 03/07/20186
2017 03/08/2017

Document Images
QORZ2OI7 _ ANNUAL REPORT View imaga In PCF fonnal
OYOTING - ANNUAL REPORT Vigw image in POF format

QUOGAI01S - ANNUAL BLPDR Viow imaga in PDF formal

http /fsearch.sunbiz.orgfinquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResul..%20East&lisiNameOrder=EDGEWATEREASTCONDCMINIUMAPARTM%207121560 Page 2aof 3
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AMERIGCGAN ENGENEERIHEG DESIGH

ENGINEERING REPCRT FOR EDGEWATER

Page 2 of 10 7/24/2017

Director

Building Department

City of Coral Gables

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, Third Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Metro Ordinance 75-24
Building Recertification
Name of title: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS
Street Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR
Building official folio number: 03-4129-048-0200 {Typ}

Dear Owner/Agent

Enclosed please find 50-year report.

The building is structurally safe* and electrically safe* for the specified use and continued occupancy at time
of inspection per Ordinance 01-112. | certify I have dual degrees on Architectural Engineering and Civil
Engineering. | have been trained in both electrical and structural design and have performed inspections and

designs on both fields,

Any questions, please feel free to call me at 305-8686-5717

7
rdd Coiffiman, PE 56562

July 24, 2017

As a routine matter, to avoid possible misunderstandings, nothing in this report should be
construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of the structure. To the best
of my knowledge and ability, this report represents an accurate appraisal of the present
condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of observed conditions, to the
extent reasonably possible

*Safe pending minor repairs as outlined. We could not verified that the smoke detector in
unit 3¢ is operational.

1111 Kane Concourse #610* Bay Harbor, FL 33154 * 305-868-5717 * FAX 305-351-9835



AMERBRISGAN ENGINEERING DESIGHN

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR EDGEWATER

Page 3 of 10 7/24/2017

STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION
i) Description of Structure

a. Name of title: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS
b. Street Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR
€. Legal description. EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS 11 UNIT XXX X FLOOR UNDIV 5%
INT IN COMMON ELEMENTS CLERKS FILES 67R 59546 & 67R 63445 & 67R 111565 OR
19579-719 0301 1
.d. Owner's Name: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS ASSOCIATION
€. Owner’s mailing address: C/O Miami Management
f. Building official folio number: 03-4129-048-0200 (Typ)
g. Building code Occupancy Classification: CONDOMINIUM
i. Present Use: CONDOMINIUM
h. General description types of construction, size, number of stories, and special features.
The building consists of a decp foundation, concrete reinforced slabs and exterior CMU’s, cast in
place slabs and with concrete roof and wood trusses roof facade.

Additions to Original structure: None
2. PRESENT CONDITIONS OF STRUCTURE:

A. General Alignment (note good, fair Good, and explain if significant)
Bulging- Good

Settlement — Good

Defections- Poor

Expansion- Goad

Contraction- Goad

e N —

b. Portion Showing distress (Note beams, columns, structural, walls, floors, roofs other)-

Spalling can be ebserved on the beam over second floor balcony and corrosion at the column
connection. (Heavy Stucco work- cannot discern prior work),

c. Surface conditions. -Stucco and paint finish is in Good condition,

d. Crack. -Significant at time of inspection (please refer to pictures at end of report)

e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete and masonry oxidation of metals; rot or
borer attract in wood: Spalling mainly on the balcony

f. Previous patching or repairs. —. Prior structural repairs observed.

Nature of present loading- indicates residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude: Residential

3) INSPECTIONS

Date of notice of required inspection: N/A

Dates of actual inspection: June 30, 2017 and July 23, 2017

Name and qualification of individual submitting the report: Bernardo Coiffman P.E # 56562
Description of any laboratory or other formal testing if required, rather than manual or visuzl

ange

1111 Kane Concourse #610* Bay Harbor, FL 33154 * 305-868-5717 * FAX 305-351-983

Bsysel



AMERITGCAN ENGINEERIHNG DESIGN

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR EDGEWATER

Page 4 of 10 7/24/2017

e,

procedures: Visual procedures were used.
Structural repair — Spalling at some balconies and at pool column

4. SUPPORTING DATA
Sheets of written data: None
Photographs: YES,
Drawing or sketches: None

5. MASONRY BEARING WALLS-

moan o

us

L.

Concrete masonry units: Good
Clay tile or terra cotta Units-None
Reinforced concrete tie columns. — Good at time of inspection

- Reinforced concrete tie beams- — Good at time of inspection

Lintels- Good at time of inspection

Other type bond beams- Good

Maseonry finishes- exterior-- Good

1. Stucco: Satisfactory condition.

2. Veneer: Goad condition.

3. Paint: Good

4. Other (describe)

Masonry Finishes - interior-

Vapor barrier: Could not observe

1.

2. Furring and plaster: Good

3. Paneling: Could not observe

4. Paint only: Good

5. Other (describe): None
Cracks

1. Location: Substantial prior repairs observed.
2. Description: Minor at time of inspection
Spalling:

1. Location: Balcony through sounding and beam header.,

2. Description: We did what we call "Echo Testing™ A change in sound indicates a
hollow, and therefore delaminated, area of concrete. 1t could also indicate improper
placement of tile,

Rebar corrosion- check appropriate line:

1. None visible. No

2. Minor patching will suffice.

3. Significant but patching will suffice.

4. Significant — structural repairs required: Yes
Samples Chipped out: None

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS

a. Roof:
1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition). The roof is flat, Roof

appears fine at time of inspection with minor accumulation of water. (refer to picture at

bottom of report)
2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy 7
equipment and condition of support: None. /"

1111 Kane Concourse #610* Bay Harbor, FL 33154 * 305-868-5717 * FAX 305-351-9835

PLATE &~



AMERIGAN EHGINEERINIG DESIGN

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR EDGEWATER

Page 5 of 10 1/24.2017

3. Note types of drains and scupper and condition of cooling towers, air condition: None,
gravity.
b. Floor systems(s)
1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, and condition): Elevated concrete
Slab
c. Inspection - note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to
open ceilings, etc. for inspection of typical framing members: None.

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Description.: Steel column supporting stair structure
b. Exposed Steel - describe condition of paint & degree of corrosion: There is sign of corrosion on

the columns that are exposed.

¢. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling, and note where any covering was:
removed for inspection.; None
d. Elevator sheave beams & connections, and machine floor beams — note condition: a. Roof. N.A.

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEMS

a.
b.
C.

Full description of structural systems: CMU with tie columns. Lintel spans are cast in place.
Cracking: Minor at time of inspection
General Condition: Good.

Rebar corrosion- check appropriate line: Some exposed or corroded

I. None visible. Nane

2. Minor paiching will suffice.

3. Significant but patching will suffice.

4. Significant — structural repairs required:

d. Location and description of members affected and type cracking: Refer to pictures at end of
report.
e, Significant- structural repairs required: Yes.
f.  Samples chipped out in spall areas: None
9. WINDOWS

a.  Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed,
other): Single hung

peng

Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and laiches AVERAGE
Sealants- type & condition of perimeter sealants & at mullions: GOOD
Interior seals- type and condition at operable vents: Good

General conditions: GOOD

10. WOOD FRAMING

meERo o

Type: Access to wood frame overhang found in unit 2G and termite damage was observed.
Note metal fittings: None

Joints- Very limited view,

Drainage- note accumulations of moisture: None

Ventilation Good,

Note any concealed spaces open for inspection: None.

1111 Kane Concourse #610* Bay Harbor, FL. 33154 * 305-868-5717 * FAX 305-351-98 %7
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AMERBRICAN EHGINEERING DESIGH

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR EDGEWATER

Page 10 of 10 7:24/2017

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT
GUARDRAILS
REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 8C OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY
DATE: November 17, 2016
Name of title: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS
Street Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR
Building official folio number: 03-4129-048-0200 (Typ)

Property Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR
Bldg. No.; 1 : .
Sq. Ft.: 20,000 Approx. Sq. Ft

Building Description: The property consists of a deep foundation with concrete masonry unit
wall with cast-in-place concrete tie beam, concrete floors and wood frame roof.
Additions to Original structure: None

The undersigned states the following:

I am a Florida registered professional engineer with an active license. On November 14, 2016, We
inspected the parking lots servicing the above referenced building for compliance with Section BC-6
and determined the following (check only one}:

The parking lot is not adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water. The
building separates the parking from the body of water.

L1

4
re ezt
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ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION
Inspection Commenced
Date: June 30, 2017

Inspection Completed: June 30, 2017
Street Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR

1. Electric Services: 6-400 (x) amps () Fuses (x) Breakers.
Phase: ‘ (%) 3 Phases . (x) 1 ‘Phase
Conditions: (x) Good () Fair () Needs Corrections

Comments: Electrical service to main disconnect good.

2. Meter and Electric Rooms:
Clearances: (x) Good () Fur {) Nceds Corrections

Comments: Clear at time of inspection,

3. Gutters:

1. Location: (X) Good {) Repairs required
Comments:;

2. Taps and Fills: (X) Good () Repairs required

4. Electrical Panels

Panel # A-1: Location good () Need Repairs (x)
125 or 150 amps

Comments: Good.

5. Branch Circuits:

1. Identified: (x) Yes () Must be identify

2. Conductors: () Good () Deteriorated (x) Needs Replacement
3. Comments: Refler to table at end ol report

6. Grounding of Services: (x) Good () Repairs required

Comments:

7. Grounding of Equipment {x) Good () Repairs required

Comments:

8. Service Conductors/ Raceways: (x) Good () Repairs required
Comments:

9. Service Conductors and cables: (x) Good {) Repairs required
Comments;

10. Type of Wiring Methods:

Condition: (x) Good () Repairs required |
Ridged conduit raceways {x) Good () Repairs required

Conduit PVC {) Good () Repairs required

1111 Kane Concourse #610* Bay Harbor, FL 33154 * 305-868-5717 * FAX 305-351-9835
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NM CABLE () Good () Repairs required

BX Cable () Good () Repairs required
Comments:

11. Service Conductors and cables (x) Good () Repairs required
Comments: N/A

12. Emergency Lighting: () Good {x)Repairs required
Comments: Hallway exit sign missing

13. Building Egress Illumination: () Good (x) Repairs required
Comments: Hallway exit sign missing

14. Fire Alarm: {x) Good () Repairs required
Comments: Existing building not required to upgrade

15. Smoke Detectors: (x) Good () Repairs required
Comments: Could not very smoke detector in unit 3C. =

16. Exit Light: (x) Good () Repairs required
Comments;

17. Emergency Generator: (x) Good () Repairs required

Comments: None
18. Wiring in Open or Undercover Parking Garage Areas Lights
(x) Good {) Repairs required

Comments:

19. Open or Undercover Parking surface and Egress Illumination
() Good (x) Repairs required
Comments:;

20. Swimming Pool wiring: None
(x) Good () Repairs required
21. Wiring to mechanical equipment:
(x) Good () Repairs required
22, General Additional Comments:

As a routine matter, in order 1o avoid possible misunderstanding, nothing in this report should be construed directly or indirectly as a
guarantee for any portion of the structure. To the best of my knowledge and ability, this repert represents and aceurate appraisal of the
present conditions of the building, based upon careful evaluation observed, to the extent reasonably possible

Truly Yours,

Pe Ses—e
BE k109 s i
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ILLUMINATION CERTIFICATION

Building Department
RE: Metro Ordinance 75-24
Building Recertification:
Name of'title: EDGEWATER EAST CONDO APTS
Street Address: 6855 E EDGEWATER DR

Building official folio number: 03-4129-048-0200 (Typ)
Building Description:

Dear Owner/Agent;

We inspected the above property for compliance with illumination requirements on July 3, 2017
and used for measuring illumination a Artakom 6 in 1 Digital Multimeter. We used a conversion
factor of 1 fc = 10.76 lux !. The building does not meet code requirements of open or Undercover
Parking Garage Areas and egress illumination per section 8c-3 of the Code of Miami- Dade
including the ratios for parking adjacent to the building,

The undersigned states the following:

1. Tam a Florida registered engineer with an active license

2. On July 3,2017 at 10:00 pm we measured the level of illumination on the
parking lot serving the above address. Maximum 5.1 foot candle per SF,
Minimum 0.1 foot candle per SF, Minimum to Maximum ratio 1: 5, foot
candle 0.7 average per SF. 2

3. The level of illumination does not meet code requirements minimum
standards for occupancy classification of the building as established by
section 8c-3 of the Code of Miami- Dade. Please maintain landscape clear of
illumination. Any questions, please feel free to call me at 305-8686-5717

'Mumination Engineering for Energy efficient Luminous Environments by Ronald Helms
* Based on approximation based on field reports at the time of inspection. Verified minimum illumination, not
maximum nor average at time of report,

7
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Addendum
Apt. # Electrical Missing Missing Balcony Other
Panel- Smoke GFI - Cracks:

Obstructed Detector

Ceiling fan has exposed cable. Black spo
1A X ceiling.

18 X Foor

ic
l:/ Ceiling fan has been
Bathroom disconnected

¥/Bathroom
¥Bathroom Electrical panel lock has been removed.

> ox

1D
1E
1F
2A X
2B
2C
2D
2E
2F
3A
38

X Floor
X Floor
X Floor and Ceiling

)f?iathroom
X Outside wall Balcony railing is loose.

Ko X O o oM oM M X X X

X Floor and Electrical panel is missing
3C = Ceiling cover
3D
3E
3F
36**
**Electrical fan has been disconnected.

*Not verified

F

X Floor
X Ceiling

oo o X

L

7
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